

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1177

ANSWERED ON 30.07.2024


FUNDS ALLOCATION UNDER FAME INDIA SCHEME


1177  SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI:

SHRI PUTTA MAHESH KUMAR:


  Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES भारी उद्योग मंत्री be pleased to state:


 (a) the details regarding the funds allocated and utilised under the Faster Adoption and Manufacturing of Hybrid & Electric Vehicles in India (FAME India) in the country during the last five years, State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh;


(b) the details regarding the total number of electric passenger cars manufactured under the FAME-II Scheme in the country, State-wise especially from Andhra Pradesh during the said period;


(c) the details regarding the number of Electronically powered Buses manufactured under “FAME-II”, State-wise especially from Andhra Pradesh during the said period; and


(d) the details regarding the total number of sale of E-Buses, electric passenger cars, E-2 Wheelers and E-3 Wheelers under “FAME-II”, State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh during the said period?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)


(a): The FAME-India Scheme phase-II was implemented on pan India basis for a period of five years commencing from 1st April, 2019 with an outlay of Rs.10,000 Crore which was further enhanced to Rs.11,500 Crore. There is no State wise allocation/ provision under this scheme.

Further, the details of the budgetary allocation and utilization to implement Phase II of FAME–

India Scheme during the last five years is as under:


Sl. No. Financial Year Budget Allocation Fund Utilization as on 31.03.2024

1 2019-2020 Rs. 500.00 Crore Rs. 500.00 Crore

2 2020-2021 Rs. 318.36 Crore Rs. 318.36 Crore

3 2021-2022 Rs. 800.00 Crore Rs. 800.00 Crore

4 2022-2023 Rs. 2897.84 Crore Rs. 2402.51 Crore

5 2023-2024 Rs. 4807.40 Crore Rs. 3921.10 Crore


(b) & (d): The FAME-II Scheme does not incentivise manufacturing of Electric Vehicles but only sales of Electric Vehicles. The details regarding the total number of supported of e-2

Wheelers, e-3 Wheelers and e-4 Wheelers under “FAME-II”, State-wise including the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last five years (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24) are annexed as Annexure-

I.
PTO
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(c): The FAME-II Scheme does not incentive manufacturing of Electric buses. It provides subsidy for deployment of electric buses to various cities/State Transport Units /State Govt. entities for intercity operations. The sate-wise e- buses sanctioned under FAME-II is annexed as Annexure-II.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


The details of supported of e-2 Wheelers, e-3 Wheelers and e-4 Wheelers and under “FAME-II”; State-wise


State No. of e-2Ws

supported

No. of e-3Ws

supported

No. of e-4Ws

supported

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 12 0 5

Andhra Pradesh 43554 2774 28

Arunachal Pradesh 4 5 0

Assam 2346 5601 53

Bihar 9944 11644 13

Chandigarh 1787 306 11

Chhattisgarh 22019 4517 50

Delhi 56856 15365 5920

Goa 10870 52 3

Gujarat 109519 2115 161

Haryana 10050 2564 892

Himachal Pradesh 726 194 2

Jammu Kashmir 2400 3250 0

Jharkhand 7158 2620 182

Karnataka 189647 7948 3819

Kerala 78370 6278 123

Lakshadweep 3 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 35312 5402 87

Maharashtra 251772 7343 2627

Manipur 50 411 1

Meghalaya 112 19 0

Mizoram 232 2 0

Nagaland 7 1 0

Odisha 40740 2519 145

Puducherry 3046 85 9

Punjab 7939 728 19

Rajasthan 74915 3763 130

Sikkim 9 1 0

Tamil Nadu 105043 3095 332

Telangana 55426 2789 907

The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

Daman and Diu

142 48 0

Tripura 174 5758 5

Uttar Pradesh 31121 25724 140

Uttarakhand 6190 3983 38

West Bengal 12744 3378 929

Total for above 1170239 130282 16631


ANNEXURE-II

Details of sanctioned electric buses; state-wise; to various cities/ State Transport Units/

State Govt. Entities under FAME India Scheme Phase-II

States/ UTs e-Bus Allocated

Andhra Pradesh 100

Bihar 25

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 25

Delhi 1321

Goa 150

Gujarat 800

Jammu & Kashmir 200

Karnataka 1121

Maharashtra 830

Odisha 50

Punjab 80

Rajasthan 0

Telangana 300

Uttar Pradesh 600

Uttarakhand 30

West Bengal 1230

Grand Total 6862


******

